
LEGALNOTICES 
INVITATION TO BID 

No. 342-75 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the 
Board of Commissioners, Clark 
County, State of Nevada will receive 
sealed bids from qualified suppliers 
for the supplies or services 
indicated below, at the Office of the 
Clark County Purchasing Agent, 
Fourth Floor, Clark County Court- 
house, 200 East Carson Street, Las 
Vegas, Nevada until the hour of 2:30 
p.m. on the 1 Ith day of July, I975and 
said bids will be opened and publicly 
read at 3:30 p.m. in the Commis- 
sioners Chambers in the Clark 
County Courthouse on the same day 
for: 

Construction of Additional Bay 
to Fire Station at McCarran 
International Airport, Clark 
County, Nevada. 

which must conform to specifica- 
tions to be secured at the Office of the 
Purchasing Agent, at the above 
address, prior to the date set for the 
bid opening, for ten dollars($ 10.00), 
which is refundable. 

Bid proposals must be submitted on 

the form provided by Clark County 
and accompanied by a proposal guar- 
anty in the form of cash, or a 

certified check, cashier’s check, 
money order or a bid bond In favor 
of Clark County in the amount of not 

less than five percent (55?,) of the bid 
price. 

All bids must be submitted in a 

sealed envelope plainly marked “Bid 
No. 342-75, Construction of Addi- 
tional Bay to Fire Station" with the 
name and address of the bidder in the 
upper left hand corner and accom- 

panied by complete specifications 
for the items offered. 

The County of Clark, In accordance 
with the Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964, 78 Stat-252, 42 U.S.C. 
2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49. Code 
of Federal Regulations, Department 
of Transportation, Subtitle A; Office 
of the Secretary. Fart 21, Non- 
discrimination in Federally-assis- 
ted programs of the Department of 
Transportation issued pursuant to 

such Act, hereby notifies all bidders 
that it will affirmatively insure that 
in any contract entered into pursuant 
to this advertisement, minority 
business enterprises will be 
afforded full opportunity to submit 
bids in response ti this invitation and 
will not be discriminated against on 
the grounds of race, color, or 
national origin in consideration for 
an award. 

By order of the Board of Commis- 
sioners, Clark County, Nevada 

LORETTA BOWMAN, County Clerk 
and ex-Officio Clerk of the Board 
of Clark County Commissioners, 
Clark County, Nevada. 

Pub: Las Vegas Voice June 26th and 
July 3, 1975 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
AND OTHER S CONCERNED: 

Pursuant to NRS 108.228, Nevada 
Statutes, notice is hereby given that 
on June 5, 1975, Contract Bid No. 
977-73, between the County of Clark 
and Acme Electric Company for 
furnishing all necessary materials, 
labor, equipment, apparatus and 
transportation to complete con- 
struction of traffic signals at inter- 
sect ion of Flamingo Road and 
Suzanne Street, within Clark County, 
State of Nevada was accepted. 

All creditors having claims against 
this contract must file their claim 
within forty (40) days after accept- 
ance. 

LORETTA BOWMAN. County 
Clerk and ex-Officio Clerk of 
the Board of Clark County 
Commissioners, Clark 
County, Nevada 

Pub: Las Vegas Voice, June 12, 19, 
& 26. 1975_ 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
AND OTHERS CONCERNED: 

Pursuant to NRS 108.22, Nevada 
Statutes, notice is hereby given that 
on June 5, 1975, Contract Bid No. 
857-73, between the County of Clark 
and Frehner Construction Company 
for furnishing all necessary mater- 
ials, labor, equipment, apparatus 
and transportation to complete 
construction of East Charleston 
Blvd. and Nellis, within Clark 
County, State ^of Nevada, was 

accepted. 

All creditors having claims against 
this contract must file their claim 
within forty (40) days after accept- 
ance. 

LORETTA BOWMAN. County 
Clerk and ex-Officio Clerk of 
the Board of Clark County 
Commissioners, Clark 
£ounty, Nevada 

Pebr-Lee Vegae-Voice,-June Hi-W,- 

CETA Title I 

Pursuant to Sections 105 (c) (2) and 
108 of Public Law 93-203, Compre- 
hensive Employment and Training 
Act of 1973, Title 1, Modification 503 
of the FY‘75 Program shall be 
published to provide an opportunity 
for comment. 

Total funding has been increased in 
the amount of $49,001 to allow 
creation of twelve (12) Public 
Service Employment Job slots. 

The complete grant application is 
available for review between the 
hours of 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon at 
the CETA Administrative Office, 300 
Las Vegas Boulevard North, La6 
Vegas, Nevada. 

INVITATION TO BID 
No. 337-75 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the 
Board of Commissioners, Clark 
County, State of Nevada will receive 
sealed bids from qualified suppliers 
for the supplies or services indica- 
ted below, at the Office of the Clark 
County Purchasing Agent, Fourth 
Floor, Clark County Courthouse, 200 
East Carson Ctreet, Las Vegas, 
Nevada until the hour of 2:30 p.m. on 

the 8th day of July, 1975 and said 
bids will be opened and publicly read 
at 3:00 p.m. in the Commissioners 
Chambers in the Clark County 
Courthouse on the same day for: 

1. Construction of 3,705', 20” 
Class 150 A.C. pipe and related 
work from Las Vegas Boulevard 
along Reno Avenue. 

2. Construction of 2,568’, 8” 
V.C. Sewer pipe and manholes 
and related work from the 
hangar on Reno Avenue, par- 
allel with, and 6’ inside the 
airport property fence to an 

existing manhole on the South 
side of Tropicana Avenue. 

which must conform to specifica- 
tions which may be secured at the 
Office of the Purchasing Agent, at 

the above address, at a cost of 
Twenty Dollars ($20.00) each, with 
no refund, prior to the date set for 
the bid opening. 

All bids must be submitted in a 

sealed envelope plainly marked, 
"Bid No. 837-75, RENO AVENUE, 
FIRE PROTECTION AND SEWER 
LINE,” with the name and address of 
the bidder in the upper left hand 
corner andaccompanledby com 

plete specifications for the items 
offered. 

The Board of Commissioners 
reserves the right to reject any 
and/or all bids and to readvertise. 

By order of the Board of Commis- 
sioners, Clark County, Nevada. 

LORETTA BOWMAN, County 
Clerk and ex Officio Clerk of 
the Board of Clark County 
Commissioners. Clark 
County, Nevada 

Pub: Las Vegas Voice, June 19, 26 
and Julv 3. 1975 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
AND OTHERS CONCERNED 

I’ursuant to NRS 108.228, Nevada 
Statutes, notice is hereby given that 
on June 20, 1974, Contract Bid 
No. 236-74. between the County of 
Clark and Nevada Rock and Sand 

Company for furnishing all neces- 

sary materials, labor, equipment, 
apparatus and transportation to 

complete construction of South 
Apron Widening, within Clark 
County, State of Nevada, was 

accepted. 

All creditors having claims against 
this contract must file their claim 
withing forty (40) days after accep- 

LORETTA BOWMAN, County Clerk 
and ex-Officio Clerk of the Board 
of Clark County Commissioners, 
Clark County, Nevada 

Pub: Las Vegas Voice June 26th, July 
3rd. 10th and 17th. 1975 

INVITATION TO BID 
No. 343-75 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the 
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police 
Commission, Clark County, Stateof 
Nevada, will receive sealed bids 
from qualified suppliers for the 

supplies or services indicated 
below, at the Office of Clark 
County Purchasing Agent. Fourth 
Floor, Clark County Courthouse, 200 
East Carson Street. Las Vegas, 
Nevada until the hour of 2:30p.m.on 
the I 1th day of July. 1975 and said 
bids will be opened and publlcy 
read at 3:00p.m. in the Commis- 
sioners Chambers in the Clark 
County Courthouse on the same day 
for: 

UNIFORMS 

which tmwr* conform to specifics- 
dons to be secured at the Office of 

the Purchasing Agent, at the above 
address, prior to the date set for the 
bid opening. 

Bid proposals must be submitted on 
the form provided by Clark County 
and accompanied by a proposal 
guaranty in the form of cash, or a 
certified check, cashier's check, 
money order or a bid bond in favor of 
Clark County in the amount of not 
less than five percent (5?J) of the bid 

All bids must be submitted in a 
sealed envelope pi ai nly marked, 
"Bid No, 343-75, Uniforms, LVM- 
PD," with the name and address of 
the bidder in the upper left hand 
corner and accompanied by complete 
specifications for the items offered. 

By order of the Las Vegas Metro- 
politan Police Commission, Clark 
County, Nevada. 

LORETTA BOWMAN, County Clerk 
and ex-Officio Clerk of the Las 
Vegas Metropolitan Police 
Commission, Clark County, 
Nevada 

Pub: Las Vegas Voice June 26th and 
July 3rd, 1975 

Norman Lear announ- 

ced on behalf of Tandem 
Productions, Inc. and 
rAT Communications 
Company the creation of 
and experimental pro- 
gram that would provide 
access and opportunity 
for minority career- 

oriented comedy 
writers to begin a pro- 
fessional writing 
career. 

Bob Peete, story con- 

sultant on “Good 
Times,’’ will head the 
program which is being 
offered under the 

auspices of both Tandem 
Productions, Inc. and 
TAT Communications 
Company on behalf of 

“Be 100” 
List published 
Black Enterprise 

Magazine has published 
its third annual “Be 
100” a listing of the 
nation’s top 100 Black 
businesses. Announce- 
ment of those on the Be 
100 was made at a 

luncheon hosted by Wal- 
ter B. Wriston, chair- 
man of the board of the 
First National City 
Bank, at the Bank’s 
executive offices in New 
York. Those in 
attendance at the luncn- 

eon included Massachu- 
setts Senator Edward 
Brooke and economist 
Dr. Andrew Brimmer, 
both of whom are on the 
board of advisors of 
Black Enterprise, and 
Earl G. Graves, editor 
and publisher of the 
magazine, as well as 
a number of other 
businessmen. 

In announcing those 
honored, Graves 
observed that “despite 
the worst economic 
slump since the 

depression, total 
revenues for the 
businesses on the Be 100 
were $675.26 million 
reflecting an increase of 

$7 million, or slightly 
more than 1 percent 
over the previous year’s 
figures. While this is not 

a tremendous increase, 
it is very gratitying in 

that it does indicate 
stability and accom- 

plishment on the part of 
Black Businesses who, 
under normal cir- 
cumstances, find it 
difficult to prosper, and 
are always hardest hit in 
time on economic 
stress.” 

Among the companies 
represented on this 

year’s Be 100, 84 have 
been listed in previous 
years.Of the 16 replaced 
by newcomers this year, 
five have ceased opera- 
tions, ten failed to 

qualify because of low 
sales, and one has been 
absorbed in a merger; 

Tandem/Tat clear way for 
aspiring minority comedy writers 

Sales growth was 

generally stronger 
among the middle and 
lower ranks of the BelOO 
this year, with 50 

percent of those on 

the lost reporting sales 

exceeding $4,525 mil- 
lion. Even the smallest 
company on the list had 
1974 revenues of at least 
2.5 million as opposed to 

$ 1.6 million ‘for the pre- 
vious year. 

Los Angeles-based 
Motown, for example, 
revealed a sales de- 
crease of $1 million in 
1974, yet still managed 
to retain their ranks as 

number 1 for the third 
consecutive year. With 
the exception of Wallace 
and Wallace, which was 

established in 1972 and 
is among the newest 

firms on the list, all of 
the top ten were pre- 
viously on the Be 100. 

Businesses repre- 
sented are wide ranged 
and include entertain- 
ment, publishing, cos- 

metics, supermarkets, 
food processing, auto- 
mobile dealership, con- 

tracting and con- 

struction, real estate, 
insurance, beer, wine 
and liquor distributors, 
manufacturing, fast food 

franchising, retailing 
and hotel/motels. In 

spite of the energy 
crisis and escalating 
fuel prices, automobile 
dealerships once again 
accounted for the 
largest single group of 

companies (24) followed 
by manufacturers (20) 
and contractors (16). 
This year revenues for 
manufacturers were 

$141.8 million, while 
automobile dealerships 
brought in $122.7 mil- 
lion, even though both 
were tied at $125 million 
last year. 

While Be 100 busi- 
nesses are located 
throughout the United 
States, they are heavily 
concentrated in .major 
m a^ket*./ y roj * < i 

their shows, “All in the 
Family,” “Sanford and 
Son,” “Maude,” “Good 
Times” and “The Jeff- 
ersons.” 

Peete stressed “we 
are only looking for 
career oriented 
comedy writers who al- 

ready have the skill and 
knowledge of writing 
comedy for television, 
but don’t have or don’t 
know the avenues for 

getting their work to the 
proper people.” 

Due to Writers Guild 
restrictions and other 
legal considerations, 
story ideas and/or 
script cannot be 

accepted until certain 
preliminary steps are 

followed. They are: 

Comedy writers inter- 
ested in participating in 
the program must first 

contact Bob Peete by 
letter. In return, inter- 
ested writers will 
receive an informa- 
tional, letter detailing 
instructions to be 
followed. (Letters of in- 
terest should be 
addressed to Peete c/o 
Tandem Productions, 
Inc., 1901 Avenue of the 
Stars, Suite 670, Los 

Angeles, California, 
90067. Do not include 
literary material with 
this letter; if you do, it 
will be returned and 
it will not be possible to 

consider your work.) 
“We are very excited 

about the project, but in 
order for it to work and 
in order to avoid legal 
complications, cooper- 
ation from the writers 

regarding procedure is 

imperative,’' explained 
Peete. 

Hotel courses offeree 
An orientation course 

in the hotel industry and 
a class in domestic 
tourism have been added 
to the second summer 

term offerings at the 

University of Nevada, 
Las Vegas. 

Instructor James 
Abbey of the College of 
Hotel Administration 
said the classes should 
be of interest to anyone 
seeking career oppor- 

tunities in the hotel 
management field or to 

those simply wishing to 

know more about the 
hotel business, conven- 

tions, charters and tour 

packages. 
The classes will meet 

weekdays on the campus 
from July 21 through 
August 22. Contact the 
Summer Session Office 
at the university for 

complete details. 

RANCHO CIRCLE 
LAUNDROMAT i 

|: NEXT TO RANCHO CIRCLE THEATRE : 

ii OPEN 24 HRS. 

i; 2401 West BONANZA i 
»**——»*—********* 


